

STAFF REPORT

1/14/2025

AGENDA ITEM

TO:

- HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL
- FROM: CARLO TOMAINO CITY MANAGER
- BY: KIMBERLY BOLES ASSISTANT CITY CLERK

SUBJECT: <u>COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS TO VARIOUS ORGANIZATIONS</u>

<u>Summary:</u>

The City Council actively participates in various intergovernmental committees and organizations that support the City's objectives. Following the recent City Council reorganization, the City Council will consider appointments to various committees and organizations.

Recommendation:

Adopt the resolution, entitled:

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SIGNAL HILL, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2024-01-6775, CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF DELEGATES AND ALTERNATES AS OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CITY

Strategic Plan Goal(s):

Goal No. 5 High-Functioning Government: Strengthen internal communication, recruitment, retention, systems, and processes to increase the effectiveness and efficiency of City services.

Fiscal Impact:

The City Council's attendance and participation in various City Council committees and organizations are reviewed and budgeted annually.

Background:

1/14/2025

The City Council participates in various intergovernmental committees and organizations which enhance the overall objectives of the City. These organizations and agencies include the California Contract Cities Association, League of California Cities, Long Beach Unified School District, National League of Cities, Southern California Association of Governments, and others.

<u>Analysis:</u>

Title 2, California Code of Regulations Section 18705.5 Section (c) allows a public official to name themselves to paid positions on government boards. In Signal Hill, appointments to the Gateway Cities Council of Governments (COG), Los Angeles County Vector Control District, Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG), and the Southern California Joint Powers Insurance Authority (JPIA) are subject to this regulation. The information on these meetings, stipends paid, and current representation are noted in Attachment A; The listing of all organizations with the current delegates and alternates is also included.

The positions of board members to the Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County, which also pay stipends for attendance, are not subject to Title 2 as these are special districts established by State law. The City Council will review and consider appointments to these various organizations for the ensuing year.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends the City Council adopt a resolution formally confirming the appointments of delegates and alternates to the various committees and organizations as official representatives of the City.

Attachments:

- A. Boards and Committees
- B. Resolution